Appendix VIII

Ball entries in the Northampton, All Saints' parish registers
1559-1624

Northamptonshire Record Office, ref. 223P/1

1564
1564/65

1565

1568/69
1570
1572

1572/73

1572/73
1573/74
1573/74

1575

1575/76
1575/76

1576

1577
1578
1579
1579

1580

25 March
11 Janry

29 July

25 Janry
25 July
25 April

29 Janry

18 March
14 Janry
24 Janry

25 Sept

9 March

14 March

7 October

25 August

6 December

20 April
5 June

22 Nov

Burial
Marriage

Marriage

Marriage
Baptism
Burial

Marriage

Baptism
Marriage
Baptism

Burial

Baptism
Burial

Baptism

Baptism
Baptism
Baptism
Baptism

Marriage

John Ball
Hugh Ball and Joane Aborrowe

Richard Blutley and Elizabeth
Ball

Laurence Ball and Alice [ ]
Richard Ball
son of Thomas

John Ball,

Richard Ball and Elizabeth
Young

Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
Thomas Dawsone and Custance Ball
William Ball, son of Richard

Joan Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

Richard Ball, son of Richard

Richard Ball, son of Richard

Elizabeth Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

Alice Ball, daughter of Richard

Frances Ball, daughter of Simon
Simon Ball, son of Hugh
Baylie Ball, son of Laurence

John Ball and Agnes Dix
[at Castle Ashby]



1581
1581/82
1582
1583
1583
1583/84

1585

1585/86

1588

1588

1588

1588

1589

1590/91

1591

1591
1591
1593
1593/94

1595/96

1597

1597

26 Nov
12 March

1 April

28 August

21 Dec
20 Febry

5 Sept

20 Febry

21 March

4 April

5 April

3 Dec

10 July

22 Febry

9 April

8 Sept
18 Nov
13 May
13 Janry

18 Janry

14 August

20 August

Baptism
Baptism
Burial
Burial
Baptism
Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Burial

Marriage

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Burial

Baptism
Baptism
Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Thomas Ball, son of Stephen

Agnes Ball, daughter of Hugh

Agnes Ball, daughter of Hugh

Hugh Ball, cowper [cooper]

John Ball, son of Stephen
Katherine Ball, widow

Mathee Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

George Ball, son of Stephen

Dorothee Ball,
Stephen

daughter of

Dorothea Ball,
Stephen

daughter of

Alicia Ball, wife of Laurence

Laurence Ball and Margaret
Hensman, widow

Katherine Ball,
Stephen

daughter of

John Ball, son of Laurence

Katherine Ball,
Stephen

daughter of

Elizabeth Ball, widow

Mary Ball, daughter of Stephen
Sara Ball, daughter of Laurence
Steven Ball, son of Steven

Susanna Ball, daughter of
Steven, of St Peter's
Laurence Ball, son of Laurence

Laurence Ball, son of Laurence



1597

1598

1599

1599

1599

1600/01

1601

1603

1603

1605

1607

1607
1607
1607
1607/08
1608/09

1609/10

1610

1610

1610

25 October

23 Nov

10 May

14 October

14 October

1 Janry

29 March

3 May

25 October

15 October

19 May

30 Nov

7 Dec

11 Dec
13 March
22 March

25 March

27 March

8 April

10 April

Marriage

Marriage

Burial

Marriage

Baptism

Baptism

(Also baptised same day at St.

Burial

Burial

Burial

Burial

Burial

Marriage
Burial
Burial
Burial
Burial

Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Burial

William Bannister and Elizabeth
Ball, daughter of Laurence

John Clarke and Cecily, daughter
of John Ball [at Castle Ashby]
Laurence Ball (infant)

William Laurence and Elizabeth
BRall

William Ball,
of Dallington

son of Stephen,

Richard Ball, son of Laurence

Giles)
Richard Ball of Wendlingborowe

Richard,
Junior

son of Laurence Ball

Laurence Ball Junior (infant)

Edward, son of William Ball
[plague]
Cicily, wife of Laurence Ball

Junior

John Ball and Dorothie Walker
Elizabeth Ball
Lawrence Ball Senior, Alderman
John Ball (infant)
Richard Ball (infant)

Richard Ball
Thomas Ball

} twin
} sons of John
Thomas, son of John Ball

Elizabeth Ball,
William

daughter of

Elizabeth, daughter of William
Ball



1610
1610/11

1611

1611

1612

1613

1613

1613

1614

1614

1614
1614

1615

1615

1615

1615

1616

1616

13 April
27 Janry

23 April

6 June

24 June

24 May

27 June

14 Nov

28 March

4 June

4 June
23 June

25 May

25 May

4 June

26 Nov

18 May

20 August

Burial
Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Burial

Marriage

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Burial
Burial

Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Marriage

Baptism

Richard, son of John Ball

Lawrence Ball, son of Lawrence

Agnes, wife of Laurence Ball
(mercer)
John Ball, son of John (glover)

and Dorothia his wife

Stephen Ball (glover)

Thomas Ball and Prudence
Chadwicke [at Harleston]

Samuell Ball, son of John
(glover) and Elizabeth his wife

Elizabeth Ball, daughter of

Lawrence (mercer)

Prudence, wife of Thomas Ball
(mercer)

John Ball, son of John (carrier)
and Elizabeth his wife

John, son of John Ball (carrier)
John, son of John Ball (glover)
Susanna Ball, daughter of Thomas

(mercer) and Francisca

Susanna, daughter of Thomas Ball

Martha Ball,
Laurence (mercer)
his wife

daughter of
and Elizabeth

Bartholomew Ball, son of John
(glover) and Elizabeth his wife

Samuel Ventris and Sara Ball,
daughter of Margaret Ball, widow

Edward Ball, son of Thomas
(linen draper) and Francisca his
wife



1616/17

1617/18

1618

1618/19

1618/19

1620

1620/21

1621

1622

1623/24

1624

Entries above relating to

16 Febry

29 Janry

13 Sept

21 Janry

30 Janry

23 July

18 Janry

14 June

4 April

6 Janry

20 May

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

John Ball, son of Lawrence
and Elizabeth his wife

Elizabeth Ball,
Thomas (mercer)
wife

daughter of
and Ellen his

Alice Ball,
(linen draper)

daughter of Lawrence
and Elizabeth

Anne Ball, daughter of Thomas
(mercer) and Elizabeth
Anne, daughter of Thomas Ball

Katherine Ball,
Lawrence (mercer)

daughter of
and Elizabeth

James Ball, son of Thomas
(mercer) and Ellen
Elizabeth Ball (infant)

son of Laurence
and Elizabeth

Richard Ball,
(linen draper)

Elizabeth Ball,
Thomas (mercer)

daughter of
and Ellen

Dorothie Ball,
Laurence (mercer)

daughter of
and Elizabeth

'out of parish' marriages are

derived from the Northamptonshire Marriage Licences card index
1598-1684 at the Northamptonshire Record Office.



1568/69
1572/73

1575

1576

1579

1585

1588

1588

1590/91
1593
1597
1597

1597

1599

1600/01

1603

1603

1607

1607

1610/11

Entries relating to Laurence/Lawrence Ball

25 Janry
18 March

25 Sept

7 October

5 June

5 Sept

5 April

3 Dec

22 Febry
13 May

14 August
20 August

25 October

10 May

1 Janry

3 May

25 October

19 May

11 Dec

27 Janry

Marriage
Baptism

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Burial

Marriage

Baptism
Baptism
Baptism
Burial

Marriage

Burial

Baptism

(Also baptised same day at St.

Burial

Burial

Burial

Burial

Baptism

Laurence Ball and Alice [ ]
Laurence Ball, son of Laurence

Joan Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

Elizabeth Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

Baylie Ball, son of Laurence

Mathee Ball,
Laurence

daughter of

Alicia Ball, wife of Laurence

Laurence Ball and Margaret
Hensman, widow

John Ball, son of Laurence

Sara Ball, daughter of Laurence
Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
Laurence Ball, son of Laurence

William Bannister and Elizabeth
Ball, daughter of Laurence
Laurence Ball (infant)

son of Laurence
Giles)

Richard Ball,

Richard, son of Laurence Ball

Junior

Laurence Ball Junior (infant)

Cicily, wife of Laurence Ball
Junior

Lawrence Ball Senior, Alderman

Lawrence Ball, son of Lawrence



1611

1613

1615

1616/17

1618

1620

1622

1624

23 April

14 Nov

4 June

16 Febry

13 Sept

23 July

4 April

20 May

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Baptism

Agnes, wife of Laurence Ball
(mercer)

Elizabeth Ball, daughter of
Lawrence (mercer)

Martha Ball, daughter of

Laurence (mercer) and Elizabeth
his wife
John Ball, son of Lawrence

and Elizabeth his wife

Alice Ball,
(linen draper)

daughter of Lawrence
and Elizabeth

Katherine Ball,
Lawrence (mercer)

daughter of
and Elizabeth

Richard Ball,
(linen draper)

son of Laurence
and Elizabeth

Dorothie Ball,
Laurence

daughter of
(mercer) and Elizabeth



Entries relating to Richard Ball

Northampton, All Saints

1570

1572/73

1573/74
1575/76
1575/76
1577

1600/01

1601

1603

1608/09
1609/10
1610

1622

Northampton,

1580
1584/85

1587

1587

1589

1592

25 July

29 Janry

24 Janry
9 March

14 March

25 August

1 Janry

29 March

3 May

22 March
25 March
13 April

4 April

20 [month]

7 Febry

2 June

6 August

31 July

14 April

Baptism

Marriage

Baptism
Baptism
Burial

Baptism

Baptism

(Also baptised same day at St.

Burial

Burial

Burial
Baptism
Burial

Baptism

St. Sepulchre's

Baptism
Baptism

Burial

Burial

Baptism

Baptism

Richard Ball

Richard Ball and Elizabeth
Young

William Ball, son of Richard

Richard Ball, son of Richard

Richard Ball, son of Richard

Alice Ball, daughter of Richard

Richard Ball, son of Laurence

Richard Ball of Wendlingborowe

Richard, son of Laurence Ball

Junior

Richard Ball (infant)
Richard Ball twin son of John
Richard, son of John Ball

son of Laurence
and Elizabeth

Richard Ball,
(linen draper)

John, son of Richard Ball

Richard, son of Richard Ball

Elizabeth, daughter of Richard
Ball
Richard, son of Richard Ball

Elizabeth, daughter of Richard
Ball

Nicholas, son of Richard Ball

Giles)



1593/94
1595
1601
1606/07

1610/11

10 March
18 June (?)
[30] Nov
25 Janry

17 March

Burial
Baptism
Burial
Baptism

Baptism

Agnes, daughter of Richard Ball
Mary, daughter of Richard Ball
Alice [Ball]

William, son of John Ball

Elizabeth, daughter of John Ball



