Appendix VIII

Ball entries in the Northampton, All Saints' parish registers 1559-1624

Northamptonshire Record Office, ref. 223P/1

1564	25 March	Burial	John Ball
1564/65	11 Janry	Marriage	Hugh Ball and Joane Aborrowe
1565	29 July	Marriage	Richard Blutley and Elizabeth Ball
1568/69	25 Janry	Marriage	Laurence Ball and Alice []
1570	25 July	Baptism	Richard Ball
1572	25 April	Burial	John Ball, son of Thomas
1572/73	29 Janry	Marriage	Richard Ball and Elizabeth Young
1572/73	18 March	Baptism	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
1573/74	14 Janry	Marriage	Thomas Dawsone and Custance Ball
1573/74	24 Janry	Baptism	William Ball, son of Richard
1575	25 Sept	Burial	Joan Ball, daughter of Laurence
1575/76	9 March	Baptism	Richard Ball, son of Richard
1575/76	14 March	Burial	Richard Ball, son of Richard
1576	7 October	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Laurence
1577	25 August	Baptism	Alice Ball, daughter of Richard
1578	6 December	Baptism	Frances Ball, daughter of Simon
1579	20 April	Baptism	Simon Ball, son of Hugh
1579	5 June	Baptism	Baylie Ball, son of Laurence
1580	22 Nov	Marriage	John Ball and Agnes Dix [at Castle Ashby]

1581	26 Nov	Baptism	Thomas Ball, son of Stephen
1581/82	12 March	Baptism	Agnes Ball, daughter of Hugh
1582	1 April	Burial	Agnes Ball, daughter of Hugh
1583	28 August	Burial	Hugh Ball, cowper [cooper]
1583	21 Dec	Baptism	John Ball, son of Stephen
1583/84	20 Febry	Burial	Katherine Ball, widow
1585	5 Sept	Baptism	Mathee Ball, daughter of Laurence
1585/86	20 Febry	Baptism	George Ball, son of Stephen
1588	21 March	Baptism	Dorothee Ball, daughter of Stephen
1588	4 April	Burial	Dorothea Ball, daughter of Stephen
1588	5 April	Burial	Alicia Ball, wife of Laurence
1588	3 Dec	Marriage	Laurence Ball and Margaret Hensman, widow
1589	10 July	Baptism	Katherine Ball, daughter of Stephen
1590/91	22 Febry	Baptism	John Ball, son of Laurence
1591	9 April	Burial	Katherine Ball, daughter of Stephen
1591	8 Sept	Burial	Elizabeth Ball, widow
1591	18 Nov	Baptism	Mary Ball, daughter of Stephen
1593	13 May	Baptism	Sara Ball, daughter of Laurence
1593/94	13 Janry	Baptism	Steven Ball, son of Steven
1595/96	18 Janry	Baptism	Susanna Ball, daughter of Steven, of St Peter's
1597	14 August	Baptism	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
1597	20 August	Burial	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence

1597	25 October	Marriage	William Bannister and Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Laurence
1598	23 Nov	Marriage	John Clarke and Cecily, daughter of John Ball [at Castle Ashby]
1599	10 May	Burial	Laurence Ball (infant)
1599	14 October	Marriage	William Laurence and Elizabeth Ball
1599	14 October	Baptism	William Ball, son of Stephen, of Dallington
1600/01	1 Janry	-	Richard Ball, son of Laurence o baptised same day at St. Giles)
1601	29 March	Burial	Richard Ball of Wendlingborowe
1603	3 May	Burial	Richard, son of Laurence Ball Junior
1603	25 October	Burial	Laurence Ball Junior (infant)
1605	15 October	Burial	Edward, son of William Ball [plague]
1607	19 May	Burial	Cicily, wife of Laurence Ball Junior
1607	30 Nov	Marriage	John Ball and Dorothie Walker
1607	7 Dec	Burial	Elizabeth Ball
1607	11 Dec	Burial	Lawrence Ball Senior, Alderman
1607/08	13 March	Burial	John Ball (infant)
1608/09	22 March	Burial	Richard Ball (infant)
1609/10	25 March	Baptism	Richard Ball } twin Thomas Ball } sons of John
1610	27 March	Burial	Thomas, son of John Ball
1610	8 April	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of William
1610	10 April	Burial	Elizabeth, daughter of William Ball

1610	13 April	Burial	Richard, son of John Ball
1610/11	27 Janry	Baptism	Lawrence Ball, son of Lawrence
1611	23 April	Burial	Agnes, wife of Laurence Ball (mercer)
1611	6 June	Baptism	John Ball, son of John (glover) and Dorothia his wife
1612	24 June	Burial	Stephen Ball (glover)
1613	24 May	Marriage	Thomas Ball and Prudence Chadwicke [at Harleston]
1613	27 June	Baptism	Samuell Ball, son of John (glover) and Elizabeth his wife
1613	14 Nov	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Lawrence (mercer)
1614	28 March	Burial	Prudence, wife of Thomas Ball (mercer)
1614	4 June	Baptism	John Ball, son of John (carrier) and Elizabeth his wife
1614	4 June	Burial	John, son of John Ball (carrier)
1614	23 June	Burial	John, son of John Ball (glover)
1615	25 May	Baptism	Susanna Ball, daughter of Thomas (mercer) and Francisca
1615	25 May	Burial	Susanna, daughter of Thomas Ball
1615	4 June	Baptism	Martha Ball, daughter of Laurence (mercer) and Elizabeth his wife
1615	26 Nov	Baptism	Bartholomew Ball, son of John (glover) and Elizabeth his wife
1616	18 May	Marriage	Samuel Ventris and Sara Ball, daughter of Margaret Ball, widow
1616	20 August	Baptism	Edward Ball, son of Thomas (linen draper) and Francisca his wife

1616/17	16 Febry	Baptism	John Ball, son of Lawrence and Elizabeth his wife
1617/18	29 Janry	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Thomas (mercer) and Ellen his wife
1618	13 Sept	Baptism	Alice Ball, daughter of Lawrence (linen draper) and Elizabeth
1618/19	21 Janry	Baptism	Anne Ball, daughter of Thomas (mercer) and Elizabeth
1618/19	30 Janry	Burial	Anne, daughter of Thomas Ball
1620	23 July	Baptism	Katherine Ball, daughter of Lawrence (mercer) and Elizabeth
1620/21	18 Janry	Baptism	James Ball, son of Thomas (mercer) and Ellen
1621	14 June	Burial	Elizabeth Ball (infant)
1622	4 April	Baptism	Richard Ball, son of Laurence (linen draper) and Elizabeth
1623/24	6 Janry	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Thomas (mercer) and Ellen
1624	20 May	Baptism	Dorothie Ball, daughter of Laurence (mercer) and Elizabeth

Entries above relating to 'out of parish' marriages are derived from the Northamptonshire Marriage Licences card index 1598-1684 at the Northamptonshire Record Office.

Entries relating to Laurence/Lawrence Ball

1568/69	25 Janry	Marriage	Laurence Ball and Alice []
1572/73	18 March	Baptism	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
1575	25 Sept	Burial	Joan Ball, daughter of Laurence
1576	7 October	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Laurence
1579	5 June	Baptism	Baylie Ball, son of Laurence
1585	5 Sept	Baptism	Mathee Ball, daughter of Laurence
1588	5 April	Burial	Alicia Ball, wife of Laurence
1588	3 Dec	Marriage	Laurence Ball and Margaret Hensman, widow
1590/91	22 Febry	Baptism	John Ball, son of Laurence
1593	13 May	Baptism	Sara Ball, daughter of Laurence
1597	14 August	Baptism	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
1597	20 August	Burial	Laurence Ball, son of Laurence
1597	25 October	Marriage	William Bannister and Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Laurence
1599	10 May	Burial	Laurence Ball (infant)
1600/01	1 Janry	-	Richard Ball, son of Laurence o baptised same day at St. Giles)
1603	3 May	Burial	Richard, son of Laurence Ball Junior
1603	25 October	Burial	Laurence Ball Junior (infant)
1607	19 May	Burial	Cicily, wife of Laurence Ball Junior
1607	11 Dec	Burial	Lawrence Ball Senior, Alderman
1610/11	27 Janry	Baptism	Lawrence Ball, son of Lawrence

1611	23 April	Burial	Agnes, wife of Laurence Ball (mercer)
1613	14 Nov	Baptism	Elizabeth Ball, daughter of Lawrence (mercer)
1615	4 June	Baptism	Martha Ball, daughter of Laurence (mercer) and Elizabeth his wife
1616/17	16 Febry	Baptism	John Ball, son of Lawrence and Elizabeth his wife
1618	13 Sept	Baptism	Alice Ball, daughter of Lawrence (linen draper) and Elizabeth
1620	23 July	Baptism	Katherine Ball, daughter of Lawrence (mercer) and Elizabeth
1622	4 April	Baptism	Richard Ball, son of Laurence (linen draper) and Elizabeth
1624	20 May	Baptism	Dorothie Ball, daughter of Laurence (mercer) and Elizabeth

Entries relating to Richard Ball

Northampton, All Saints

1570	25 July	Baptism	Richard Ball
1572/73	29 Janry	Marriage	Richard Ball and Elizabeth Young
1573/74	24 Janry	Baptism	William Ball, son of Richard
1575/76	9 March	Baptism	Richard Ball, son of Richard
1575/76	14 March	Burial	Richard Ball, son of Richard
1577	25 August	Baptism	Alice Ball, daughter of Richard
1600/01	1 Janry	-	Richard Ball, son of Laurence baptised same day at St. Giles)
1601	29 March	Burial	Richard Ball of Wendlingborowe
1603	3 May	Burial	Richard, son of Laurence Ball Junior
1608/09	22 March	Burial	Richard Ball (infant)
1609/10	25 March	Baptism	Richard Ball twin son of John
1610	13 April	Burial	Richard, son of John Ball
1622	4 April	Baptism	Richard Ball, son of Laurence (linen draper) and Elizabeth

Northampton, St. Sepulchre's

1580	20 [month]	Baptism	John, son of Richard Ball
1584/85	7 Febry	Baptism	Richard, son of Richard Ball
1587	2 June	Burial	Elizabeth, daughter of Richard Ball
1587	6 August	Burial	Richard, son of Richard Ball
	3	24141	Richard, Son of Richard Ball
1589	31 July	Baptism	Elizabeth, daughter of Richard Ball

1593/94 10 March	Burial	Agnes, daughter of Richard Ball
1595 18 June(?)	Baptism	Mary, daughter of Richard Ball
1601 [30] Nov	Burial	Alice [Ball]
1606/07 25 Janry	Baptism	William, son of John Ball
1610/11 17 March	Baptism	Elizabeth, daughter of John Ball